STATE OF NEW JERSEY

GOVERNOR PHIL MURPHY

ICYMI: GOVERNOR MURPHY NOTIFIES RGGI GOVERNORS OF NEW JERSEY'S COMMITMENT TO REJOINING CLIMATE-CHANGE COMPACT

Trenton - Following up on his pledge to advance New Jersey as a national leader in addressing global warming, Governor Phil Murphy has formally notified governors of states that belong to the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative of his administration's commitment to rejoining the regional climate-change compact.

"As a founding member of RGGI, New Jersey is eager to rejoin your state as a partner in reducing greenhouse gas emissions, improving the health of residents, and growing the economy in our region," Governor Murphy wrote in a letter sent last week to the governors of nine RGGI states in the Mid-Atlantic and New England regions.

The 2005 memorandum of understanding that established RGGI requires member states to agree to the admission of another state as a member. The Governor notes that he has instructed the Department of Environmental Protection and Board of Public Utilities to open discussions with the member states as soon as practical.

"As a recognized national leader on environmental protection and as a coastal state, it is imperative that New Jersey resume its rightful place as a leader in combating climate change and sea-level rise," said DEP Acting Commissioner Catherine R. McCabe. "At the DEP, we are moving forward aggressively with the necessary steps to rejoin RGGI as soon as possible. This process will fully engage all stakeholders and the public, and will be conducted with ample outreach and public education."

"BPU is happy to be a part of the process of rejoining RGGI and ensuring cleaner air in New Jersey and throughout the region," added BPU President Joseph L. Fiordaliso.

The letter follows the Governor's Jan. 29 executive order that directs the DEP and BPU to take all necessary regulatory and administrative steps to expeditiously rejoin RGGI, reversing New Jersey's withdrawal in 2012.

The Murphy Administration has set a goal of 100 percent clean energy for New Jersey by 2050, shifting from reliance on fossil fuels and other production methods that contribute to climate change toward renewable energy that will strengthen New Jersey's economy.

RGGI is the nation's first multi-state, market-based cap-and-trade program designed to reduce emissions of carbon dioxide from power plants. Participants allocate, award and transfer carbon allowances through an auction process as an annual carbon-dioxide cap declines. This encourages more market efficiencies, development of renewable energy, and technological improvements for power plants.

Proceeds from the auctions are disbursed to states for a variety of programs including energy efficiency assistance for consumers, renewable energy, greenhouse gas abatement and electricity bill assistance. As directed in the Governor's executive order, allocation of auction proceeds will include an emphasis on projects that serve communities that are disproportionality impacted by the effects of environmental degradation and climate change.

In addition to beginning the negotiations for New Jersey's re-entry into RGGI, the DEP has assembled a team to develop the regulations needed to move the state back into RGGI. The DEP will also schedule a public information meeting in the near future to gather input on state funding priorities for proceeds generated by RGGI auctions.

RGGI is currently comprised of Delaware, Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, Maryland, New Hampshire, New York, Rhode Island and Vermont.

For a copy of the Governor's letter, visit: http://www.nj.gov/dep/docs/letter-to-rggi-governors20180222.pdf (http://www.nj.gov/dep/docs/letter-to-rggi-governors20180222.pdf)

Back to Top

Powered by Google Translate (https://translate.google.com) Select Language

Translator Disclaimer (/governor/disclaimer.shtml)

Governor Phil Murphy

Home (/governor/)

Administration

Governor Phil Murphy (/governor/admin/about/) Lt. Governor Sheila Oliver (/governor/admin/lt/) First Lady Tammy Snyder Murphy (/governor/admin/fl/) Cabinet (/governor/admin/cabinet/) Boards, Commissions & Authorities (/governor/admin/bca/) Internship Opportunities (/governor/admin/internship.shtml) Governor's Residence - Drumthwacket (http://drumthwacket.org/)

Key Initiatives

Economy & Jobs (/governor/initiatives/#Economy) Education (/governor/initiatives/#Education) Environment (/governor/initiatives/#Environment) Health (/governor/initiatives/#Health) Law & Justice (/governor/initiatives/#Justice) Transportation (/governor/initiatives/#Transportation)

News & Events

Press Releases (/governor/news/news/562018/approved/news_archive.shtml) Public Addresses (/governor/news/addresses/) Executive Orders (http://nj.gov/infobank/eo/) Transition Reports (/governor/news/reports/approved/reports_archive.shtml) Press Kits (/governor/news/press/)

Social

Facebook (https://www.facebook.com/governorphilmurphy/) Twitter (https://twitter.com/GovMurphy) Instagram (https://www.instagram.com/govmurphy/)

Snapchat (https://www.snapchat.com/add/philmurphy)

Contact Us (/governor/contact/)

Statewide

NJ Home (http://www.nj.gov) Services A to Z (http://www.nj.gov/nj/gov/alphaserv.html) Departments/Agencies (http://www.nj.gov/nj/gov/deptserv/) FAQs (http://www.nj.gov/faqs/) Contact Us (http://www.nj.gov/nj/feedback.html) Privacy Notice (http://www.nj.gov/nj/feedback.html) Legal Statement & Disclaimers (http://www.nj.gov/nj/legal.html) Accessibility Statement (http://www.nj.gov/nj/accessibility.html)

(http://nj.gov/opra/)

(http://nj.gov/transparency/)

Copyright © State of New Jersey, 1996-2018 Office of Governor PO Box 001 Trenton, NJ 08625 609-292-6000